RESOLUTION NO. 53-23

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT WITH MICHAEL ROGERS DESIGNS LLC, TO PROVIDE ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF CAMDEN.

WHEREAS, the City requires professional architectural services for construction and renovation projects; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into a contractual agreement with a qualified architect to oversee design and construction of projects; and

WHEREAS, based upon written selection procedures for procurement of architectural services as outlined in State Statutes § 19-11-801 through § 19-11-805, the firm of Michael Rogers Designs LLC, of El Dorado, Arkansas, submitted the only response to the Request for Qualifications and is highly qualified under the established evaluation criteria for providing architectural services to the City of Camden; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor desires to negotiate a contractual agreement with the firm of Michael Rogers Designs LLC, for architectural services as needed by the City for construction and renovation projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The Mayor is authorized, on behalf of the City of Camden, to negotiate and enter into a contractual agreement with the professional architectural firm of Michael Rogers Designs LLC, of El Dorado, Arkansas, for architectural services as needed by the City for preliminary planning and technical and professional services for construction and renovation projects.

| PASSED AND APPROVED THIS | DAY OF | , 2023 |
|--------------------------|--------|--------|
| Mayor | | |
| City Clerk | | |